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Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the primary objectives of the Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITPs);

(b) whether SITP has not been able to achieve its objectives and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has constituted any committee to find out the reasons behind failure of SITP and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the said committee has submitted its recommendations and if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government in this regard; and

(e) whether the Government is reviewing SITP after a recent report commissioned by her Ministry and if so, the details thereof?

Answer
MINISTER OF TEXTILES
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *414 DUE FOR
ANSWER ON 30.03.2017 REGARDING SCHEME FOR INTEGRATED TEXTILE PARKS

(a): The primary objectives of the Scheme for Integrated Textiles Parks is to create integrated value-chains with world class infrastructure at potential growth centres to enable the textile sector to realize its full potential. The scheme aims to address infrastructure constraints on cluster basis and help industry to meet international environmental standards, facilitate additional investment and generate employment. The scheme is industry driven and the role of Government is limited to part-funding and facilitating.

(b): The scheme has helped to leverage investment and set up parks with production units and common infrastructure and facilities.

(c): No Madam.

(d): Does not arise.

(e): Government has been engaged in an on-going fine-tuning process of SITP to facilitate intended development of clusters and green field investments in textiles parks. State Governments are involved in selection process and for various clearances to set up these parks.
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